than Euro.

In the floating rate financing context, EDP Finance BV uses interest rate derivative financial instruments to hedge cash flows associated with future interest payments,

which have the effect of converting floating interest rate loans into fixed interest rate loans. Long-term loans contracted at fixed rates are, when appropriate, converted

into floating rate loans through interest rate derivative financial instruments designed to reduce financial charges and to level them to market conditions. In addition to

these operations, structured caps and floors are contracted, as necessary, to mitigate exposure of the debt cash flows to market rate fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

g g y g , g g p g p y g g

rate derivative financial instruments and/or other hedging structures. Such instruments and structures have characteristics similar to those of the hedged asset or

liability. The operations are revalued and monitored throughout their useful lives and, periodically, their effectiveness in controlling and hedging the risk that gave rise to

them is evaluated.

14

EDP Finance BV
Notes to the Financial Statements

for the years ended 31 December 2009 and 2008

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Liabilities
Cash flow effect:

   Hedged debt -9.803 9.803 - -

   Unhedged debt -37.162 37.162 - -

-46.965 46.965 - -

Assets

Cash flow effect:

   Unhedged debt -1.924 1.924 - -

-1.924 1.924 - -

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Liabilities
Cash flow effect:

   Hedged debt -7.303 7.303 - -

   Unhedged debt -34.880 34.880 - -

Fair value effect

   Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) -119 122 - -

-42.302 42.305 - -

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Dec 2009

Euro'000

Euro'000

Euro'000

Euro'000

EquityResults

Based on the financial instruments with exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2009 and 2008, a 100 basis points change in the reference interest rates would

lead to the following increases / (decreases) in equity and results of EDP Finance BV:

Dec 2008

Results Equity

15

Assets
Cash flow effect:

   Unhedged debt -10.721 10.721 - -
-10.721 10.721 - -

5. Segment reporting

The maximum credit exposure equals the amount of total assets as per 31 December 2009 and 31 December 2008 being Eur 10.9 billion respectively Eur 8.3 billion.